
A G E N D A

M eeting T ype: B

D ate: 11/08/1999

C lty of C harlotte, C lty C lerk's O ffice



Mab tv Palrtt.k Afcf-rtprl s'hlbor f'z?J Tpza flzlzl Wheeler pl:'/ Co t
Rod zillzlrt?: M lke Jt7cklt?rl

Clbarlek f//ter NtlbçfRa%ltad A'M ./6cr/

Palrtf.k D  C /llaon D &?l Reld

D JV/J Frdnttltt 'Jh?, Sellerî

l/faltlc/lf G reene s'ttm  Spencer

Councll M enda

C IT Y  C O U N C IL  M E E T IN G

M onday, N ovem ber 8, 1999

5:00 p-m . C onference C enter

D inner B riefing

(See Table of Contents)

7:00 p .m . M eefing C h am ber

* Invocation

* P ledge of A llegiance

* A w ards and R ecognitions

* F orm al B usin ess M eeting



1999 C ouncil R etreat P riorities

-  -  -  - -  

'  

-  - . . -  .  . .

T op P riorities f@r 1999

T ransp ortation P lan

Policing E valuation and D irection

State R oads A ction : Increased F unding

T ransit Plan and 1/24 Sales T ax: Im plem entation

W est Side Strategic P lan Im plem entation

H igh P riorities f@r 1999

C orrid or P lan

Planning for the C ity: T he E conam ic D evelopm ent and

tbe C enter C ity P lan

C ourt System : E xpansion

B uslness R etention S trategy and A ction P lan

C om m unity Strategic P lan for H ousing

N eighborhoodœ usiness R evitalization Strategy

E astside Strategic P lan



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A
M onday, N ovem ber 8, 1999

T A B L E O F C O N T E N T S

Item  N o. Page N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D IN N E R  B R IE FIN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

..

1s Charlotte's Internatlonal Buslness Sunm ut 1 1

Invltatlon

- .

lz Jom t Plannlng Process for 1997 School 1 2

B ond Sltes/T en Y ear School M aster

Plan and G reenvllle Slte

.

J. U pdate Floodplaln l% ues and Pollcy O ptloms 1 3

. .

#.a Com m lttee R eports by Exceptlon 1

7:00 P .M . A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G N IT IO N S

M E E T IN G  C H A M B E R

Z O N IN G  D E C ISIO N

.

5.a R ezom ng Petltlon #99-104 2 4

C O N SE N T

.

J.a Consent ltem s 3



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

P U B L IC  H E A R IN G

-

T. Publlc H eanng to C lose a Portlon of 4 5

C olum blne C lrcle

-
8

..  

P ubllc H ean ng to C lose a P ortlon of 5 6

G lenklrk R oad

. .

9. Publlc H earm g on Im plem entm g tbe C lty's 7 7

R egulatory Extratem ton al Jun sdlctlon

1Q, Pubhc H earm g on Proposed Change of Zonlng 8 8

Junsdlctlon from  the C ounty to the C lty

P O L IC Y

.

lJ= C lty M anager's R eport 10

J2z W orkforce lnvestm ent Act (W IA) 10 9
Flve-Y ear Strateglc Plan

.

I.J.. Conventlon Center H otel and l 3 10

P arkm g G arage

B U SIN E SS

J-4=. A ppolntm ents to B oards and Com m lsslons 17 1 1 -16

C O N SE N T  1

.
t5=. V anous B lds

A  A vlatlon Slgnage 19

13 A vlatlon R otatlng B eacon 20

C Flre Statlon 33 20

D  C hannel 16 Portable D lgttal V ldeo C am eras 21

E A nnual Sanltary Sew er R chabllltatlon- 21

C ontract # 1



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttach m ent-N o. 5

16. A pprove R esolutlon of Intent to A bandon 21 17
Street and Set Publlc H eanng for a Portlon '

of N orth M yers Street betw een E ast N lnth

and Emst E leventh Streets
(

17. A pprove R esolutlon of lntent to A bandon 22 18 j

Street and Set Publlc H earlng - A  Portlon '

of an A llem ay ln B lock 12 of C rescent H elghts .

18. A pprove R esolutlon of lntent to A bandon 22 19

Street and Set Publlc H eanng E ast Flrst EE

Street betw een South Trm n and South L
C ollege Streets 7

.;

19. R efund of C ertaln Taxes 23 20

E

C O N SE N T  11 )

20. Pn vllege L lcense T ax 24 21

21. Pollce D epartm ent C ontract for K B C O PS 24

T estlng

22. Storm  W ater E nglneen ng Servlces 26

23. Translt G rant A ppllcatlon, R esolutlon and 27

B udgd  œ dm ance

24. Supplem ental G rant A w ard for School 29 22

B ased PaM ershlps

25. R em oval, H aullng and D lsposal of R eslduals - 29

Sugr  C reek W astew ater T rea% ent P lant

26. M cA lplne C reek W astew ater M anagem ent 30

Faclllty B losollds lm provem ents - E lectn cal/

Instrum ental Im provem eflts - C llarlge O rder //1

27. M cA lplne C reek W astew ater M anagem ent 31

Faclllty Electn cal/lnstrum entatlon Im provem ents -

C hange O rder //4

28. 1997 A lm exatlon - Steele C reek E ast & W est - 32

C hange O rder //3



ltem  N 0. 

Page N o. A ttacàm ellt N o.

2-9.
.  

W ater C ontract - C barlotte M ecklenblzrg School 33

Board and N lblock-m dgelm e LLC

30. M yers Park W ater M aln R eimbllltallon 34

31. A m endm cnt to the A greem ent for the 35

D evelopm ent of a Sanltary Sew er C ollectlon
and T reatm ent System  w ltb H untersvllle Land

C om pany

32. R etlrem cnt Plan for Pollce C hlef and Translt 36

D lrector

33. A lrport R evenue B ond Flnanclng A m endm ents 37

34. C entral Y ard V ehlcle W ash Faclllty 37

35. H otel C onsulbng and Legal Expensms 38

36. Property T ransactlons 
39

. 

E

37. M eetm g M m utes 
46



5:00 P .M . D IN N E R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

. . .1., C harlotte's International B usiness Sum m it Invitation

R esource: C lndy Stn ngham -Sm lth. M ayor's lntem atlonal C ablnet

T im e: 10 m lnutes

A ttachm ent 1

- ;.. Joint Planning Process for 1997 School B ond Sites/T en Y ear School
M aster P lan and G reenville Site

R esources: M artln C ram ton, Plannlng D lrector

E n c 5m 1th, C harlotte M ecklenburg Schools Supen ntendent

T im e: 45 m lnutes

A ttach m en t 2

. 1a U pdate Floodplain Issues and Policy O ptions

R esources: Stephen Sands, Engm eenng and Property M anagem ent

R usty R ozzelle, M ecklenburg C ounty D epartm ent of E nvlronm ental

Protectlon

T im e: 10 m lnutes

A ttachm ent 3

. .4. C om m ittee R eports by E xception

Clty W lthln A Clty - W orkforce Investm ent A ct (W IA )
E conom lc D evelopm ent and Plannlng - C onventlon C enter H otel and Parklng

G arage

C lty C ouncll A gcnda N ovem ber 8 1999 page l



7:00 P .M . A W A  S A N D  C O G N IT IO N S

M E E T IN G  C H A M B E R

Z O N IN G  D E C ISIO N

5. R ezoning Petition # 99-104

A ction : C onsider decision on P etition #99-104 by G ulf South

D evelopm ent for a change in zoning from  R -3 to R -8

(CD) for approxim ately 22 acres located on the north
side of P rovidence R oad, w est of H ouston R idge R oad.

E xplanatlon : * A  protest petltlon has been filed and ls sufficlent to

lnvoke the 20%  rule requln ng affirm atlve votes of

3/4 of M ayor and C ouncll, not excused from  votlng,

ln order to rezone the property

* T hls ltem  w as defen'ed from  the O ctober 18 Z onlng

M eetlng at the petltloner's request because all

C ouncll M em bers w ere not present

* T he Z onlng C om m lttee voted to reconunend

approval of thls petltlon, w lth the follow lng

m odlficatlons

-  A  30-foot buffer w l11 be placed at the property

llne along the northern portlon of the slte to be

ln addltlon to the proposed 45-foot rear yards for

those Iots

-  T he slte plan w lll be m odltied to provlde for an

8-foot solld pn vacy fence along the northern

edge of the slte

A ttach m ent 4

C l+  C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 8 1999 Page 2



C O N SE N T

. . .

j.. C onsent agenda item s 15 through 37 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notifyilg the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

staff R esource: Juhe B urcb

C lty C ouncll A senda N ovem ber 8 1999 page 3



P U B L IC  H E A R IN G

. .

7. Public H earing To C lose A Portion of C olum bine C ircle

A ction : A . C lose a public hearlng to abandon a portlon of

C olum bine C ircle; and

B . W ithdraw  a resolution to close.

Staff R esource: Scott Putnam

êollcy: To abandon n ght-of-w ay that ls no longer needed for publlc

u se

E xplanation: * N ol'th C arollna G eneral Statute 1 60A -299 outllnes

the procedures for pennanently closlng streets and

alleys n e C harlotte D epartm ent of T ransportatlon

recelved a petltlon to abandon publlc n ght-of-w ay

and requests thls councll actlon ln accordance w lth

the statute

@ ThTs publlc heanng w as contlnued from  the O ctober

1 1, 1999 C ouncll m eetlng so that the petltloner and

abuttlng propeny ow ners could resolve outstandlng

lssues They w ere unable to reach an agreem ent and

tbe petltloner has w lthdraw n the request for

abandonm ent Therefore, staffrecolnm ends that the

publlc heanng be closed and w lthdraw  the

resolutlon to close

P etition er:

D r D onald G  Joycc

m ght-of-w ay to be abandoned

A  portlon of C olum blne C lrcle

L ocation :

From  the lntersectlon of C olum blne C lrcle and C lem atjs

D n ve approxlm ately 250 feet to lts tenn lnus

R eason :

To lncorporate the n ght-of-w ay lnto adlaccnt property

ow ned by the petltloners

C ç4y C ouncll A genda N ovenlber 8 1999 Page 4



N otification:
In accordance w lth C lty pollcy, the C harlotte D epartm ent of

Transportatlon (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petltlons to
adlolnlng property ow ners, nelghborhood assoclatlons,

pnvate utlllty com panles and C lty D epartm ents for revlew

A dlolnlng property ow ners - N o oblectlon

N elghborhood A ssoclatlons - N o oblectlon

.  C an nel Park N rlghborhood A sseclatlon

.  F oxcroh  H om eow ners A ssoclatlon

Pn vate utlllty C om pam es - N o oblectlon

R evlew  by C lty D epartm ents has ldm m fied no apparent

reason thls closlng w ould

1 B e contrary to the publlc lnterest, or

2 Depnve any lndlvldualts) ownlng property m the
vlclnlty remsonable jnv ess/egress to hIs property as

outllnrd jn the statues

A ttach m ent 5

M ap

. -

8. P ublic H earing to C lose a P ortion of G lenkirk R oad

A ction ) A . C onduct a p ublic à earing to aban don a p ortion

of G lenkirk R oad; and

B . A dopt the resolution to close

Staff R esource: Scott Putnam

P elicy: To abandon n ght-of-w ay that ls no longer needed for publlc

u se

E xplanatitm ) N orth C arollna G eneral Statute 160A -299 outllnes the

procedures for perm anently closlng streets and alleys The

C harlotte D epartm ent of Transportatlon has reccjved a

petltlon to abandon publlc n ght-of-w ay and requests thls

councll actlon ln accordance w lth the statute

Petitioner:
R oyal C rest at Southpark LLC

R ight-of-w ay to be abandoned:

A  pott on of G lenklrk R oad

C l@  Councll A grnda Novem * r 8 1 999 Ibyr 5



L ocation :

E ast portltm  oî the cul-de-sac

R eason:
T hls n ght-of-w ay abandolzm ent ls necessac  to

accom m odate a bnck w all that w as m correctly constructed

w lthln the n ght-of-w ay The petltloner has

relocatecl/reconstructed the cul-de-sac pavem ent ln

avallable excess nght-of-w ay and requested thc

abandom nent so that the w all can be located on pnvate

property

C om m unlty lnput: N etification :
In accordance w lth C lty pollcy, the C harlotte D epartm ent of

Transportatlon (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petm ons to
adlolnm g property ow ners, nm ghborhood assoclatlons,

pn vate utlllty com pam es and C lty D epartm ents for revlew

A djoining property owners - No oblectlon
. H eatherstone

. Parkdale League

. Llve Oak (CHA )
* Falrm eadow s N elghborhood A ssoclatlon

* B randon - Spn ng V alley

Private U tility C om panies - N o oblectlon

C ity D epartm ents -
R evlew  has ldentltied no apparent reason thls closlng

w ould

1 B e contrary to 1he publlc m terest, or,

2 D epnve any m dlvldualsts) ownlng property ln the
vlclnlty reasonable lngress/ep ess to h1s property as

outllned ln the statute

A ttachm ent 6

M ap

C Iœ  Councfl Agenda Novrm ber 8 1999 page 6



9. P ublic H earing on Im plem enting the C ity's R egulatory E xtraterritorial

Jurisdiction

A ction : C onduct a p ublic hearing to hear com m ents on the

proposal to im plem ent the C ity's regulatory

extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ).

Staff R esource: Jeb B lackw ell

F ocus A rea: E conom lc D evelopm ent

E xplanation: * Exerclslng the ETJ w ould allow  the C lty to have

control over a num ber of functlons In the area up to

one m ile outslde the C lty llm lts T hese functlons

lnclude rezonlng declslons and land developm ent

revlew  ETJ control allow s the C lty to establlsh the

character of an area that eventually becom es the

C lty D eclslons on how  land develops lm pacts the

C lty's cost and ablllty to dellver servlces

@ C ouncll voted to proceed w lth the publlc lnput

process on June 14s 1999

* The C lty A ttorney's O ffice recom m ended that a1l

pow ers ln Artlcle 19 (attached) currently exerclsed
by the C lty w lthln the C lty llm lts should be

exerclsed w lthm  an approved E T J area

@ C ouncll m ll be asked to approve E TJ on N ovem ber

22, 1999 The effectlve date for nearly 12,000

parcels w ould be N ovem ber 22 The effectlve date

for parcels currently ln the C ounty's rezonlng

process w ould be February 14, 2000 There are

approxlm ately 40 such parcels

C om m ittee D iscussion : * T he E conom lc D evelopm ent and P lam u ng

C om m lttee m et M arch 30, 1999, and voted 3-0 to

recom m end proceedlng w lth the E T J process

M em bers present at the M arch 30 m eetlng w ere

L ynn W heeler. T lm  Sellers, C harlle B aker and N astf

M aleed C ouncllm an M aleed excused hlm self from

the vote, because he ow ns property ln the proposed

a re a

* The C om m lttee m et M ay 17, 1999, to dlscuss

recom m endatlon of the proposed schedule

M em bers present w ere Lynn W heeler, M alachl

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 8 1999 p
age 7



G reene and C harlle B aker The vote to recom m end

the schedule w as 3-0 The C om m lttee approved the

revlsed schedule on O ctober 19, 1999

C om m unlty Input: * Extenslve publlc notlficatlcm  of a publlc heanng for

affected resldents ls requlred E ach landow ntr In an

ETJ area has recelved three notlces (tllrough a

com blnatlon of m alllngs and newspaper notlces)
lnfonnlng them  of the fonnal publlc heanngs A

total of 29 resldents attendcd tlv ee publlc

lnfonnatlon m eetlngs

* lf ETJ Is exerclsed, thc B oard of C om m lssloners are

requlred by state statute to appolnt one person to the

C lty's Zom ng B oard of A ppeals B ecause there ls a

Jolnt C lty and C ounty Plannlng C om m lsm on, the

govenung bodles m ay declde w hether any

addltlonal Plannlng C ornm lsslon appolntm ents are

needed

A ttacàm ent 7

R evlsed Stlw dule

M ap

A rtlcle 19 D st of E TJ Pow ers

18. P ublic H earing on Proposed C hange of Z tm ing Jurisdiction from  the

C ounty to the C ity

A ctitm : C onduct a public àearing to àear com m ents on

proposed change of zoning jurisdiction from  the County
to the City within proposed extraterritorial jurisdiction

(ETJJ arels.

Staff R esource: K elth M acv ean

Focus A rea: Econom lc D evelopm ent

E xplanation: * N orth C arollna G eneral Statutes requlre that a

publlc hearm g be held to establlsh m lttal clty zonm g

w lthln an extratem ton allun sdlctlon T hls ls the

sam e process that the C lty lm plem ents to establlsh

C lty zenlng m  new ly annexed areas

* A  vote to establlsh C lty zonlng ln the ET J ls

scheduled for N ovem ber 22, 1999

C lty Covncll Agenda N ovem brr S 1999 Page %



@ T he proposed effectlve date for m ost parcels ls

N ovem ber 22& 1999 Exceptlons to thls date are

parcels that do not have a correspondlng C lty

zom ng (4 parccls) and parcels already ln the County
rezonlng process (approxlm ately 40 parcels) A
staff analysls for thls petltlon ls attached The

effectlve date for tbese parcels w l11 bc F ebnlary 14,

2000

A ttachm ent 8

Staff analysls for Petltjon 99-135

Cjty Councll A genda N ovem ber S 1999 Pv e 9



P O L IC Y

11. C ity M anager's R eport

12. W orldbrce Investm ent A ct (W 1A ) Five-Y ear Strategic Plan

A ction: A pp rove the C ity W ithin A  C ity C om m ittee

recom m en dation to:

A . E ndorse the Five-Y ear C harlotte-M ecklenburg

W orkforce D evelopm ent Plan (policy);

B . A dopt tbe F ivtuY ear W orkforce Investm ent A ct

(W IA ) Strategic Plan for the period January 1,
2000 - June 30, 2004, w hich outlines the local

approach ln the developm ent of a w orkforce

investm ent system  (operational); and

C . A pprove the Six-M onth W IA  budget in the

am ount of $949,661 for January 1, 2000 - June

30, 2000 tbat w ill be used to enbance the

JobL ink system , w hich provides training,

education and em ploym ent sen rices to C harlotte-

M ecklenburg adults and youth.

C om m ittee C àair: R od A utrey

Stafr R esource: Stanley W atklns

Focus A reas: C lty W lthln A  C lty and Econom lc D evelopm ent

Policy: The C lty W lthm  A  C lty and Econom lc D evelopm ent Focus

A reas em phmslze preparlng people for quallty em ploym ent

and m eetlng the w orkforce needs of em ployers A ctlvltles

undcr tbe Job T rm nlng Plan are part of the C lty's overall

nelghborhood revltallzatlon strategy and are coordlnated

w lttR those of partner agencw s through the W orkforce

D evelopm ent B oard

C lty C ouncll A grnda N ovem ber 8 1999 page 10



E xplanation: * The C harlotte-M ecklenburg Flve-Y ear W orkforce

D evelopm ent Plan adopted by the C barlotte-

M ecklenburg W orkforce D evelopm ent B oard on

July l 5, 1999 ldentlties the follow m g pnonty goals

-  

Im plem ent the W orkforce lnvestm ent A ct

-  

Prom ote thc lm portance of l?fe-long learnlng

-  
Focus com m um ty attentlon and resottrces on

m lnlm lzlng bam ers to em ploym ent

-  
Increase agency accountabtllty

-  

E xpand colnm unlty-w lde aw areness and support

of w orkforce developm ent lssues, pollm es and

ln ltlatlv es

* The W orkforce Investm ent A ct Flve-ykar Strateglc

Plan im s tw o m alor m m atw es

-  

establlsh a Jobtank System  that all M eckltnburg

C ounty resldents to access the sam e servlces
tiom  any locabon ln the com m unlty and

-  

prom ote the A%w orkfirst'' phllosophy throughout

each level cf selw lce

@ The plan hms been developed for a five-year pen od,

but lncludes a slx-m onth budget for the pen od

January 1, 2000 to June 30, 2900 A n annual

m odlfcatlon of the plan w 111 be roqulred to

lncarporate fundlng

* The $949,661 slx-m onth lm plem entatlon budget
w lll be used to provlde adult and dlslocated w orker

skllls assessm ent counsellng, case m anagem ent, on-

the-lob and vocatlonal tralm ng Pn on ty w lll be

p ven to low -lncom e m dlvlduals and pubhc

asslstance reclplents The slx-m onth budget w 111

also establlsll a com prehenslve youth program , and

asslst w lth the openlng of a m ln/m tlm  of one

addm onal R ll strvw e Jobfwlnk C cnter

Background: * ln 1998, the W orkforce lnvestm ent Act (W 1A) w as
slgrted m to 1aw  for the purpose of consolldatlng

exlstm g federal )ob tram m g pror am s m to a one-

step dellvery systcm  N orth C arollna w ljl

lm plem ent W lA  on January 1, 2000

Clty Councll A genda N ovem ber B 1999 Page $ t



@ l.n order to recelve W IA  funds the local W orkforct

D evelopm ent Board (W D B) m ust subm lt a W IA

plan to the State

* For three consecutlve years, the local Job-tralnlng

program  bas exceeded the State P erform ance

Standards The standards m easurc w age rates and

Job retentlon 13 w eeks after lndlvlduals exlt

tralnm g T he sam e perform ance standards w 1ll be

used dunng the slx-m onth lm plem entatlon penod of

W IA C urrently, the local program  ts exceedlng

five out of m x standards

C om m ittee D iscussion: * O n O ctober 6, 1999, the C lty W lthln A  C lty

C om m lttee w as presented the C harlotte-

M ecklenbttrg W orkforce D evelopm ent Plan The

Com m lttee voted unam m ously (4-0) to endorse tbe
C harlotte-M ecklenburg W orkforce D evelopm ent

Plan (pollcy) Councllm em ber Jackson was absent

@ The C lty W lthln a C lty C om m lttee w ll1 revlew  the

Flve-Y ear W IA  strateglc plan and the slx-m onth

W 1A  budget on N ovem ber 3, 1999 The

conm uttee's recom m endatlon w 111 be lncluded ln the

C ouncll M anager M em o on N ovem ber 5, 1999

F unding) U  ,% D epartm ent of Iaabor

A ttachm ent 9
-  Flve-Y ear C harlotte-M ecklenburg W orkforce

D evelopm ent

-  Plan Executlve Sum m ary
-  F lve-Y ear W IA  Strateglc Plan

-  State Perfonnance Standards
-  C harlotte-M ecklenburg W orkforce D evelopm ent

B oard M em bershlp
-  C harlotte-M ecklenburg W orkforce D evelopm ent

B oard Plazm lng C om m lttee M em bershlp

-  C harlotte-M ecklenburg W orkforce D evelopm ent

B oard Y outh C ouncll M em bershlp

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 8 l 999 Page 1 2



.

12 a C onvention C enter H otel and Parking G arage

A ction : A . A pprove the recom m endation of the E conom ic

D evelopm ent and Planning C om m ittee to

approve the Parking Space M anagem ent

A greem ent as a m odilication to the C onvention

C enter H otel and P arking D eck D evelopm ent

A greem ent w ith Starp ort; and

B . A dopt a resolution authorizing the C ity M anager

to execute: 1) tbe A m endm ent to the
D evelopm ent A greem ent; and 2) the Parking
Space M anagem ent A greem ent.

C om m ittee C bair) Lynn W heeler

Staff R esource: T om  F lyrm

Focus A rea: E conom lc D evelopm ent

Policy: D evelop strategles to support C onventlon C enter parkm g,

hotel developm ent and faclllty expanslon plans

E xplanation: @ U nder the Parklng Space M anagem ent A greem ent,

the C lty w ould pay Starport a m anagem ent fee of up

to $2 5 m llllon annually for 25 years from  the

C onventlon C enter Fund to m anage and m m ntam

the C lty's 500 spaces Starport w ould use tlus

revenue stream  to support $25 m llllon ln debt

Starport w ould repay thls am otm t to the C lty

m m ually from  the net revenues of the prolect ai er

hotel and parklng deck debt and nonnal operatlng

expenses are pald, but befort any retm m  on eqm sy ls

pald

* Thls m odlficatlon does not effect the rest of the

D evelopm ent A greem ent The C lty stlll

-  C ontnbutes $16 m llllon
-  O w ns 500 parklng spaces

-  O w ns the m eetlng facllltles

-  O btalns 600 room  blocks com m ltm ent

-  O btam s a trolley stop

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovcm ber 8 1999 page IJ



* T he H otel and Parklng D eck prolect needs thls

Parklng Space M anagem ent A greem ent ln order to

m eet bank term s for lendlng Starport $75 m llllon

T hls agreem ent ls also needed to m ake the equlty

rctum s hlgh cnough for Starport to attract the

pn vate equlty needed for the prq ect

* The Parklng Space M anagem ent A grcem ent

lncludes the follow jng safeguards to m ltlgate the

C lty's n sk

-  C ash flow  guarantee by the Parklng G arage

O perator

-  
Prq ected D ebt Servlc: C overage of 2 to l ln the

tirst year, and the prolect can only be refinanced

lf the debt sew lce coverage ls 2 to l or greater

(excluslve of the lnltlal relinance dunng the first

seven years)

-  A  Letter of C redlt at up to $2 m llllon dunng the

first live years

-  A  refinanclng cannot lncrease the prolects debt

above $75 m llllon

-  A n escrow  account fundcd out of avallable

prolect revenues at the rate of $ 1 2 m llllon

annually, dunng years 6 to 10

-  C lty recelves a second m ortgage on the P arklng

D eck

* The Parkm g Space M anagem ent A greem ent

lncludes the follow lng lncentlves for the developer

to term lnate the agreem ent ms soon as posslble

-  The $1 2 m llllon annual escrow  paym ent before

retum  on eqm ty

-  The S75 m llllon debt celllng

-  N ew  ow nershlp w ould w ant clean ow nershlp of

the parklng dtck (1 e cllm lnate the Clty's
second Ilen on the deck that ls part of the

Parklng Space M anagem ent A greem cnt)

C Tty C ounm l A genda N ovem e r % 1999 Pagt 14



-  C lty C ouncll w as bn efed on thls proposed

m odlficatlon at the O ctober 4 C ouncll

W orkshop A t that tlm e, staff addressed the

E conom lc D evelopm ent and Plannlng

C om m lttee's concerns about safeguards and

sensltlvlty analysls

* lf C lty C ounm l approves tlus am endm ent, there w lll

be a resolutlon to authon ze the C lty's iinanclng of

the H otel D evelopm ent A greem ent on the

N ovem ber 22 agenda

C om m ittee D iscussion : * T he E conom lc D evelopm ent and P lam ung

C om m lttee dlscussed thls m odlticatlon at thelr July

14 and O ctober 19 m eetlngs

@ O n July 14, C onm uttee dlscusslon focused on the

w ays to m ltlgate the C lty's n sk The C om m lttee

w as concem ed about safeguards and requested a

sensltlvlty analysls to determ lne the C lty's n sk

T hat analysls lndlcates the prolected average room

rate w ould have to be m lssed by 40%  ($145 vs $85)
ln order for the C lty not to be w hole at the end of

year 10 Staffalso analyzed the C onventlon C enter

Fund and determ lned that a11 know n prolects could

stlll be funded even lf the C lty w ere nevtr repald

any of the $2 5 m llllon annual m anagem ent fee

Paym ents

@ A t the O ctober 19 C om m lttee m eetlng, staff agm n

presented the agreem ent, and the safeguards and

sensltlvlty analysls The C om m lttee dlscusslon

focused on the relatlonshlp of the hotel to the trolley

prolect and C onventlon C enter

-  A s currently plalm ed, the hotel w l1l not affect

the scheduled opem ng of the trolley prolect ln

fall 2001

-  C ouncll asked lf the conventlon center w ould

contlnue to generate enough buslness to m eet

the needs of the hotel C harlotte's C onventlon

C enter w as one of the m aln reasons that W estln

H otels ls lnvolved ln thls prolect W estln Is

confident ln the long tenn vlablllty of the

C onventlon C enter

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 8 l 999 Pasc l 5



@ lt w as at thls m eetlng that the C om m lttee voted 3-0

(W heeler, Baker and M aleed) to recom m end
approval of the Parklng Space M anagem cnt

A greem ent to the Councll as a m odllicatlon of the

exlstlng D evelopm ent A greem ent w lth Starport

Funding: The ftm ds for the C lty's paym ent of $2 5 m llllon w lll com e

fw m  the 1%  Prepared Food T ax and the second 3%

H otel/M otel T ax These funds can only be used for

C onventlon C enter Pum oses The $2 5 m llllon annual C lty

paym ent ls to be repald to the C onventlon C enter Fund

from  hotel cash flow s ln tw o paym ents a year

A ttachm ent 10

-  E conom lc D evelopm ent and Planm ng C om m lttee

M eet,ng Surnm ary for O ctober 20, 1999

-  E xecutlve Sum m ary Parklng Space M anagem ent

A v eem ent C onventlon C enter H otel

-  O ctober 1 #, 1999 Presentatlon te Econom lc

D evelopm ent and Plannm g C om m lttee by Jeff

Sachs

C xty C ounm l A genda N ovem lx x S 1999 Page 16



B U SIN E SS

14. A ppointm ents to B oards and C om m issions

A ction : V ote on tb e blue paper b allots and give to C lerk at

D inner.

A . B U SIN E SS A D V ISO R Y  C O M M IT T E E

T w o appolntm ents beglrm lng lm m edlately to fill

unexplred term s The M anufacturer's C ouncll hms

recom m ended Tlm  C happell to replace R lchard

Tucker, w ho has reslgned Thls term  w l1l btgln

jntm edlately and end A pnl 2002

n e other appolntm ent w lll end A pn l 2000 and then

sew e the next full, three year ten n The C harlotte

C ham ber w lll subm jt som eone ln January to replace

A lan B urnett, w ho has m lssed three m eetlngs

A ttachm ent 11

B . H O U SIN G  A P P E A L S B O A R D

O ne posltjon beglnm ng Janualy 2000 to selv c tlu'ee

years C harlle D ean Is ellglble. but does not w lsh to

be reappolnted

A nnelle H ouk by C ouncllm em bcr A utrey

T am m y M cc ollum  by C ouncllm em ber C annon

A ttachm ent 12

C . H O U SIN G  A U T H O R IT Y
O ne appolntm ent beglrm lng lm m eddately to fill an

unexplred term  endlng D ecem ber 2001 Thom as

B um gardner has m lssed three consecutlve m eetlngs

En c D ouglms by C ouncllm em ber C annon

K en H arns by C ouncllm em ber A utrey

M ary Stafford by C ouncllm em ber R m d

A ttachm ent 13

C lty Councll A genda N ovem lx r 8 1999 Page l 7



D . M IN O R IT Y /W O M E N 'S B U SIN E SS

D E V E L O P M E N T

0 ne appolntm ent ln the open category begllm lng

lm m edlately and endlng A ugust 2000 Troy

W atson has reslr ed

V lctor A lexander by C ouncllm em ber M aleed

Y vette Sayles by C ouncllm em ber C alm on

A ttach m ellt 14

E . P R IV A T IZ A T IO N /C O M P E T IT IO N

C O M M IT T E E

0 ne posltlon beglnnlng lm m edlately to fi11 an

unexplred term  endm g M arcb 20û 1 G uy Forcuccl

has m lssed three m eetlngs

B n an Francls by C ouncllm cm ber W heeler

B ernle Johnson by C ouncllm em ber C annon

A ttach m ent 15

H . SIST E R  C IT IE S C O M M IT T E E

T w o appolntm ents beglnm ng lm m edlatcly, endlng

A pn l 2000, then servlng the next full. tw o year tenn

to replace Tlm othy C raw ford and R obert Fudge,

w ho have both reslgned

O lm a Echevem  by C ouncllm em bers A utrey and

Spencer

R uth G onnan by C ouncllm em bers A utrey and

C annon

B ernel H all by C ouncllm em ber C annon

A ttachm ent 16

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovrm ber 8 1999 pagr 18



lntroduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agend a is divided into tw o sections: C ansent I and C onsent

lI.

C onsent I consists of routine item s tb at h ave b een app roved in tlle b udget, are low  bid.

and have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent 11 consists of routine item s that h ave also been approved in the budget, but m ay

require additional explanation.

M inority and W em en B usiness D evelop m ent P rogram  (M W B D ) A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erican

N B E  - N ative A m erican

H B E  - H isp an ic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors an d C onsultants

A Il contractors and consultants selections follow  the C ouncil approved process unless

explained oth erw ise.

C O N SE N T  I

15. V arious B ids

A . A viation Signage A V IA T IO N

R ecom m endation: The A vlatlon D lrector recom m ends the low  b1d of $394,000

by Show alter C onstnzctlon C om pany The A vlatjon D epartm ent provldes and

m alntalns overhead slr age structures at the A lrport to asslst ln dlrectlng people

to alrport facllltles n ls contract w 11l add three addltlonal structures

DBE Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
N B E $310,755 79%  5%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es

C lty C ouncll A senda N ovem ber 8 I 999 Iu ge l 9



B . A viation R otating B eacon A V IA T IO N

R ecom m endation: Tht A vlatlon D lrector recom m ends th: low  bld of $1 14,000

by G rant C ontractm g, lnc of C olum bla, South C arollna Fcderal A vlatlon

A dm m lstratlon regulatlons requlre all com m erclal selw lce alrports to have a

rotatlng beacon Thls contract w 1ll provlde a new  beacon on a new  130 ft tall

t/w er to be located In the satelllte parklng lot

DBE Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BB E $1 14,000 100%  5%

M W B D  C om p liance: Y es

C . Fire Station #33 E & PM

R ecom m eudation: The C lty Enp neer recom m ends the m ultl-pn m e low  bld of

$1,260,913 65 by G ulf C onstructlon, lnc , C llm ate C ondltlonlng of C harlotte, Inc ,

H em orth Plum blng C o , lnc . and E lectncal C ontractlng Servlces, lnc A w ard of

thls contract w lll constnzct Flre Statlon# 33 to serve thc recently arm exed

N orthw oods area T hls w lll ensure that the C harlotte Flre D epartm ent w lll m eet

response tlm e benchm arks ln thls area C onstructlon w 1ll be com plete Septem ber

2000

M W BD Status: A m ount %  of Project Project G oals

G ulf C onstruction, Inc. (G eneral)
B B E $250,005 2O%  10%

W B E $20,000 2%  4%

Clim ate Conditioning of Charlotte, Inc. (M echanical)
B B E .$0 0%  0%

W B E $0 0%  0%

H eyw orth Plum bing C o., Inc. (Plum bing)
B B E  $0 ()%  0%

W B E $92,400 100%  0%

Electrical C ontracting Selwices, Inc. (Electrical)
B B E .$0 0%  0%

W B E $0 0%  0%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es

C tty C opncll A gcnda N ovem ber 8 l 999 Page 20



D . C hannel 16 P ortable D igital V ideo C am eras B SS

R ecom m endation: The B uslness Support Servlces K ey B uslness Executlve

recom m ends the 1ow  b1d of $1 13,385 from  C lark Pow ell A ssoclates of C harlotte,

N orth C arollna for the purchase of three portable dlgltal vldeo cam eras Thesc

cam eras are part of an upgradc of the C jty's vldeo productlon studlo Thls

purchase ls necessary to convert the studlo to dlgltal broadcasts

M W B D  S tatus: n ere are no know n M W B D  vendors of thls equlpm ent

E . A nlual Salitary Sew er R eh abilitation - C ontract #1 C M U

R ecom m endation; The C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tlllty D lrector recom m ends the

low  bld of $3,987,454 13 by lnmtuform  T echnolop es, Inc of B lrm lngham ,

A labam a T lus ls an annual contract w hlch lncludes rehabllltatlon and

replacem ent of approxlm ateiy 80,000 hnear feet of oId sew er llnes, Includlng

pom t repalrs, lateral replacem ent and m anhole rehabllltatlon Sew er llnes have

been ldentlfied throughout M ecklenburg C ounty that are ln urgent need of repalr

or replacem ent n ls contract also provldes for response by the contractor to

van ous types of em ergencles that m ay an se w jthm  the sew er system  dun ng the

nexf year

M W Y D  C om plianct: 'lnsltuform  has m ade good falth tfforts to com ply w tth the

M W B D  pollcy lnsltufonn w 1ll contlnue to m ake the good fm th effort as

subcontractlng opportunltles an se

16. A pprove R esolution of lntent to A bandon Street and Set P ublic H earing

for a P ortion of N orth M yers Street betw een E ast N inth and E ast

E leventh Streets

A ction: A . A dept the resolution of intent to abandon a

portion of N orth M yers Street betw een E ast

N intll ald E ast E leventb Streets; and

B . Set a public hearing for D ecem b er 13, 1999.

A ttacEm ent 17

M ap

Clty Cquncs! Agenda N ovem * r 8 19W  Page 21



17. A pprove R esolution of lntent to A bandon Street and Set P ublic H earing

-  a portion of an A lleyw ay in B lock 12 of C rcscent H eights

A ction: A . A dopt the resolution of intent to abandon a

portion of an alleyp ays in block 12 of C rescent

H eights that runs perpendicular tp and eonneets

w ith N orth C hase Street; and

B . Set a public hearing for D ecem ber 13, 1999.

A ttachm ent 18

M ap

18. A pprove R esolution O f Intent T o A bandon Street A nd Set P ublic

H earing E ast F irst Street betw een South T ryon and South C ollege

Streets

A ction: A .. A dopt tEe resolution of intent to abandon E ssl

F irst S treet betw een Sellth T ryon and Soutà

C ollege Streets; and

B . Set a public hearing for D ecem ber 13, 1999.

N ote Thls portlon of E ast Flrst Street ls narrow , one-w ay

street that does not carry a lot of traffic Several years ago

w lth the constructlon of the C onventlon C enter the strret

w as narrow ed to lts present w ldth/operatlon, sldew alks

w ere m dened, and pedrstn an llghtlng w as added to

enhance pedestn an use of thls n ght-of-w ay T he proposed

abandom nent creates a park ln the place of the strect arld

w lll m alntaln the pedestn an focus by provldlng an

easem ent T he resolutlon to close w 1ll m ake C ouncll's

approval contlngent upon a bulldlng perm lt belng lssued

w lthln 2 years C D O T does not oppose the petltloner's

request

A ttachm ent 19

M ap

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem bcr 8 1999 Page 22



19. R efund of C ertain T axes

A d ion : A dopt a resolution authorizihg the refund of certain

taxes assessed through clerical or assessor error in the

am ount of $1,201,042.67.

A ttachm ent 20

R esolutltm

Llst of R efunds

C lt
.

y Councll A genda N ovem ber 8 tgt)g pagc 23



C O N SE N T  11

1Qa Privilege License T ax

A ction: A dept an ordinance am ending C hapter 13 of tàe C ode

of the C ity of C barlotte regarding tbe privilege license

tax for paw nbrokers.

E xplanation: * Senate B 111 1 112, effectlve July 1N 1999, reduced tht

m axlm um  am ount of pn vllege Ilcense tax that cltles

can levy agm nst paw nbrokers fm m  $275 to 51 00

A ccordm gly, thls ordlnance am ends the C lty's

pnvllege llcense tax for paw nbrokers from  $275 to

.$ 1 00

@ There are a total of 26 paw n brokers w lthln the C lty

Slxteen paw nbrokers w ho pald the current year's

llcense tax before the effectlve date of the

lep slatton are belng refunded $175 each 'The

rem ajnlng cam panles w l11 pay only .$100 The total

effect of tize lep slatlon m ll be to reduce tite C lty's

pnvllege llcense tax revenue annually by $4,550

A ttach m ent 21

O rdlnance

21. P olice D epartm ent C ontract for K B C O PS T esting

A ction: A pprove a contratt w itk B allantyne C onsultixq  G roup,

in tlle am ount of $290,:0: for tàe developm ent and

im plem entatian of a com prehensive testing approacb

for the K B C O PS system , and for tlle purcbase of testing

softw are.

E xplanation * 4Y e Pollce D epartm ent ls m  tbe process of

developlng a custom  appllcatlon w hlch w lll allow

officers In the field to lnput, m odlfy and access real-

tlm e data on lm e Thls appllcatlon, know n as

K BCO PS, w 1ll be utlllzed by oflicers in thelr
vehlcles vla laptops over a radlo netw ork and from

desktop com puters over 1he LA N JW A N  The Pollce

D epartm ent needs asslstance m th the testlng phase

of thls prolect

Clty Councll A genda N ovcm h r % 1999 page 24



@ Etlkeal w orld'' testlng ls essentlal for m anaglng

buslness n sk and ensun ng the success of the

K B C O PS appllcatlon The testlng process w lll

evaluate tlw  qualtty of the softw are and lts abihty to

process the antlclpated volum e of records

A utom atlon m ust be used ln erder to slm ulate the

condm ons under w luch the system  w 1ll operate as

w ell as to provlde com prehenslve data to evaluate

the system 's perform ance

@ The Pollct D çpartm ent lssued a R equest for

Proposal (R.FP) for the testlng phase of the
K B C O PS prolect There w ere hvo respondents,

B allantyne C onsultlng G roup and K eane, Inc The

bt4 from  B atlantynt Consultm g G roup w as
$268,600 and the bld from  K eane w as $162,005

H ow ever, K eane dId not Include al1 the necessary

com ponents Includm g a transactlon breakdow n

m onltor that finds perform ance problem s ln the

databa e, the necessary 100 user llcenses to conduct

load testlng and m alntenance Further evaluatlon by

P ollce D epartm ent staff m dlcattd that K eane dld not

have the expen ence to exccute the prolect

successfully

* T*e pçoposed contract w ltl be ftm ded from  the

Pohce D epartm ent's C O PSM O R E 96 grant and ls

not to exceed .$290,000 Thls am ount m ll provlde a

contm gency fund for any addltlonal expenses or

changes to scope not ldentlfied ln the on glnal R FP

A ddltlonally, the P ollce D epartm ent w ll1 retaln the

testlng soûw are purchased as pal't of thls contract

O ther C lty departm ents w 1l1 be able to use the

netw ork testlng softw are at no addltlonal charge to

the C lty

Eunding: C O PSM O R E96 r ant from  U  S D epartm ent of Justlce

C lty Coencll A genda N ovtm lx r i5 1999 Page 25



22. Storm  W ater E ngineering Services

A ction: A pprove am endm ent #2 for $120,000 w ith A rm strong

G len, lnc. (AG l) of C harlotte for engineering selwices
for storm  w ater design.

E xplanation: * The on glnal agreem ent w lth A G 1 w as approved by

tlte C lty M anager O ctober l 9, 1998, for $90,000 to

provlde englneen ng planm ng and deslgn servlces

for van ous storm  dralnage prolecîs

* A m endm ent //1 w as approved by C lty C ouncll M ay

24, 1999, for $120,000 to contlnue englneenng

strvlces for van ous storm  dralnage prolects

Serw ces lncludcd prepargtlon of the final deslgn for

the M onroec alnbn dge Ston n D ralnage

hnprovcm ent Prolect and tbe E dgehlll Park and

M eadow ood Lane C ulvert R eplacem ent Prolects

@ A m endm ent #2 Is a contlnuatlon of engjneenng

servlces for these storm  dram age prolects w lth an

m crease ln scope for the M onroeY alnbndge Storm

D ralnage lm provem ent Prolect and the addltlon of

1he Freedom N orehead Flood W arnlng Slgnals

Prolect

* C om m ltm ents to cltlzens and prolect schedules

m ake It necessm y  to contjnue a11 of these prolects

under the cunent contm ct A I1 of the prolects are

neanng com pletlon and changes ln consultants or

delays ln fundlng w lll affect consm zctlon schedules

* N o ftdure am endm ents are antlclpated

* A G l w as selected uslng the C ouncll-approved,

quallficatlons-based process for professlonal

serv lc e s

* T he fees are com parable to fees pald by C lty of

C harlotte for slm llar w ork

F unding: Storm  W ater C apjtal Investm ent Plan

C lty C ouncll A gcnda N ovcm lx r 8 l 999 Page 26



23. T ransit G rant A pplication, R esolution, and B udget O rdinance

A ction: A . A dopt a resolution authorizing grant

applications to t%t Federal T ransit

A dm inistration (F1W ) and to the N orth C arolina
D epartm ent of T ransp ortation for F 7 2008

transit assistance; and

lk A dopt a budget ordinance app ropriatjng

$6,864,145.

P olicy: The C lty's Flve-Y ear Transportatlon Plan, M etropolltan

Translt Com m lsslon (M TC) lntenm  FY 200O Program , and

M TC FY 2OO0 lntenm  B udget

E xplanation: * A t the January 1997 R etreat, C lty C ouncll approved

the s-Y ear TransportatTon Plan O n M ay 26, 1999

the M T C  lnttnm  FY 2O00 Program  and FY 2O00

Inten m  B udget w as adopted These pror am s call

for replacem ent of aglng tranm t eqm pm ent and

expanslon of translt sen rlces

* T hls actlon m ltlates the C lty's FY 20(10 grant

appllcatlon for translt capltal lm provem ents

* Tile C lty ls requestlng federal and state funds to

purchase tw entp one buses, of w hlch fourteen w lll

replace 1987 non-accesslble buses w hlch have

reached the end of thelr useful llfe The seven new

buses w lll be used to add tn ps to the lndependence

express bus lanes and lm plem ent extenslons to

U m verslty C lty and the A lrport

* A  financlal sum m ary of the capltal p ant

appllcatsons Is as follow s

FTA  $5,500,000

N C D O T 680,625

Clty (for M TC) 681.520
TO TA L $6,864,145

Clty Councll A genda N ovem ber s 1999 Iu ge 27



C om m unity lnput: * FTA  regulatlons requlre the C lty to advertlse the

capltal lm provem ents to be tinanced w lth federal

and state funds so that cltlzens can request a publlc

heanng on the 11st lf thty have questlons T hls

notlce w lll be publlshed ln T he C harlotte O bsen 'er

and T he C harlotte Post

F unding: T h: budget ordlnance estlm ates and appropn ates federal

and state p ant fundlng and transfers tile C lty's local m atcb

prevlously appropn ated ln the FY 200O budget

Background: * The M etropolltan Translt Com m lsslon (M TC)
revlew ed the FY 2000 prolect 11st on O ctober 27

* The FY 2000 tèlntenm  Y ear'' C apltal Program

lncluded these prolects to be applled for m  tbls

subm lsslon

@ The M ecklenburg/u nlon M etropolltan Plm m lng

Organlzatlon (M PO) Is scheduled to revlew and
approve tlw  11st of capltal prolects at lts N ovem ber

m eetlng

* The C lty applles annually for form ula entltlem ent

grants for the FTA  and N C D O T The C lty's

FY 2000 fom m la entltlem ent fund allocatlon w as set

In accordance w lth T E A -2 1 authon zatlon and the

FY 2000 appropn atlons process

* Surm nary of actlons leadlng to the G rant

A ppllcatlon
-  January 1997 - s-Y ear Transportatlon Plan

(Councll)
-  Spn ng 1998 - 2025 Transportatlon L and U se

P lan

-  February 1999 - 1/24 Sales Tax lnterlocal

A p eem ent (C1ty Counm l/county

Com m lsslon)
-  M arch 1999 - M TC Form ed (Local

G overm nents)
-  M ay 1999 - FY 2000 Intenm  Program

(M TC)
-  M ay 1999 - FY 2000 Intenm Budget (M TC)
-  Grant Appllcatlon (Councll Approval/M 'rc

Revlew )

C 11  C ouncll A gend: N ovem ber 8 1999 page 28



24. Supplem ental G rant A w ard for School B ased P artntrships

A ction: A pprove a budget ordinance appropriating an

additlonal $17,500 from  tlle U .S. D epartm ent of Justice

to the P olice D ep artm ent's School B ased P artnerships

G rant.

E xplanation: * O n January 1 1, 1999, C ounm l approved a grant

from  the U  S D epartm cnt of Justlce to fund a study

of the effects of bullylng and lntlm ldatlon m  12

C harlotte-M ecklenburg Schools The prolect, a

partnershlp betw een the Pollce D epartm ent and the

C harlotte-M ecklenburg Schools, operates In the 1.2

secondm y  and m lddle schools that have expen enced

the hlghest lncldence of on-cam pus cn m e

* Each of those schools has a problem  solvlng team

com pn sed of students, teachers and the School

R esource O ftk er Tht team  ls studym g tht effects

of bullylng and lntlm ldatlon on cnm e and the

scbool envlronm ent and w 111 m ake

recom m endatlons to school adm lnlstrators on steps

to reduce the effects of lntlm ldatlon

@ T he Justlce D epartm ent has aw arded the prolect an

addltlonal $17,500 to be used for tralnlng and

evaluatlon of the prq ect

F unding: Supplem ental School B ased P artnershlps grant funds from

U  S D epartm ent of Justlce

A ttach m ent 22

Progress R eport on School B ased Partnershlp G rant

25. R em oval, H auling and D isposal of R esiduals - Sugar C reek W astew ater

T reâtm ent P lant

A ction : A pprove tbe service contract w ith T rim ax R esiduals

M anagem ent (U SA), lnc. for the rem oval, haulinp and
disposal of residuals from  Sugar C reek W astew ater

T reatm ent Plant in the am eunt of $1,780,166.

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 8 1999 Page 29



E xplanatlon: Thls contract w 1ll provlde labor and m atenals necessary to

rem ove, haul and dlspose of approxlm ately 8 3 m llllon

gallons orsludge contalned ln four anareoblc dlgesters and

three sludge storagt tanks The sludge ls thtn dew atered,

loaded onto trucks and transportcd to the BFI landsll for

dlsposal

D : The W B E partlclpatlon of thls prolect w 111 be $84,859 or

5%  of the contraot am ount

Funding: Sew er C apltal lnvestm ent Plan

B ackground: * O dor control lm provem ents at the Sugar C reek

W astewater Treatm ent Plant (W W TP) w ere
approve; m  tlw  FY 97 C apltwl lnvestm ent Ptan

* In Februaty  1996, C M LJD  contractel m th C arl

H uber to perform  an odor study for thr Sugar C rrek

W W TP T tus study ldentlfied tbe odor sources

w lthm  fhe plant and m ade recom m endatlons for

correctlng these lssues

@ Thls contract w l1l allow  for cleanlng al1 of the

anm 'eoblc dlgesters and sludge storagt tanks as

recom m ended ln th e odor study

26. M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem ent F acility B iosolid:

Im provem ents - E lectricaW nstrum entation lm provem ents - C hange

O rder #1

A ction: A pprove c llange o rder #1 for 3139,973.96 w it: E lergy

E rectors, Ilc. for electrical/ingtrum entatitm  w ork at the

M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem ent Facility

(W W M FI Biosolids lm provem ents project.

E xplanation: @ Change O rder #1 w 1ll provlde labor and equlpm ent
for num erous changes to the on gm al scope of w ork

M ost of the changes w ere requested by C M u  staff

to erthance operatlons ansl m ov&de p tate,r operatm g

flexlblllly

* W 1th tlus change order, the Energy Erecto!'s contract

w 111 lncrease from  $695,792 to $835,765 96

C îty C ouno l Agenda Novrrlj/ r 8 1 999 page 30



M W B D  Energy Erectcrs' effort concernlng M W B D  lnvolvem ent

has lncreased w lth approval of thls change order T he H B E

partlclpatlon w lll lncrease by .$20,996. or 15%  of the

change order am ount

Funding Sew er C apltal Investm ent Plan

B ackground: The contract for electncal/lnstrum entatlon w ork at

M cA lplne C reek W W M F w as approved by C lty C ouncll on

M ay 25s 1998 ln the am ount of $695,792

27. M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem ent F acility E lectrical/

lnstrum entation Im provem ents - C hange O rder //4

A ction: A pprove C hange O rder #A for $3:7,092.86 w ith E nergy

E rectors, Int. for electrical/instrum entatien w ork at th e

M cA lpine C reek W astew ater M anagem eht Fatility

M FI E xpansion.

E xp lanation: * C hange O rder //4 w lll provlde labor and equlpm ent

to upp ade the screem ng and grlt faclllty to m eet the

Natlonal R re Protectlon Assoclatlon (NFPA) 820
Standards for Flre Protectlon ln W astew ater

Treatm ent and Collectlon Facllltles (fire and

exploslon preventlon standards)

* D tm ng the deslgn phase of thls prolect, B m ldlng

Standards revlew ed and approved the plans,

lntem retlng that N FPA  820 dld not apply to thls

w ork H ow evec alter the llld, M ecklenburg C opnty

B ulldlng Standards enforced N FPA  820 on the new

constructlon aIIII exlstlng facllltles m odlfied by the

new  constructlon, thus necessltatlng thls change

order

* W lth tlus change order, the Energy Bzectors contract

w 111 Increase from  $5,743,545 to $6,130,637 86

M W B D : E nergy E rectors' effort concem lng M W B D  lnvolvem ent

has Increased w lth approval of thls change order The H B E

partlclpatlon w lll lncrease by $34,144 or 9%  of the change

order am ount

Funding: Sew er C apltal Investm ent Plan

C lty Councll A genda Novem ber 8 1999 page 3 1



B ackgreund ; * The ctm tract w lth E nergy E rectors for

electn cal/lnstrum entatlon w ork at M cA lplne C reek

W W M F w as approved by C lty C ouncll on Janumy

27, 1997 m  the am ount of $4,314,851

@ C hange O rder # 1 w as approved by C lty C ouncll on

O ctober 26, 1998 In the am ount of 5200,667 54

* C hange O rder # 2 w as approved by C lty C ouncll on

February 8, 1999 ln the am ount of $204,867

* C hange O rder # 3 w as approved by C lty C ouncll on

A pn l 26, 1999 ln the am ount of $1,023,159 46

IK  1997 A nnexation - Steele C reek E ast &  W est - C hange O rder #3

A ction : A pprove C hange O rder # 3 for $297,900 w ith B R SS Inc.

for additional sew er street extension w ork in tlle 1997

A nnexation areas.

E xplanation : @ C hange O rder #3 w 1ll allow  for constructlon or

addltlonal sew er street m m ns m  and adlacent to the

annexatlon area not lncluded ln the on glnal contract

scope Sew er m aln extensjons along H ouston m dge

R oad, D ow ns R oad and D ow ns C lrcle have been

applled for by custom ers and are w altlng to be bullt

The C ontractor ls currently lnstalllng the tnlrlk to

serve D ow ns R oad The com pletlon date ls stlll

N ovem ber 15, 1999

@ W lth thls change order, the contract am ount w 1l1

m crease from  $4,947,112 26 to $4,345,012 26

M W B D : B R S can self-perform  al1 constructlon actlvltles

Funding: Sew er C apltal lnvestm ent Plan

B ackground: * The contract w lth B R S, lnc w as approved by C lty

C ouncll on June 22, 1998 ln the am ount of

$4,013,924 16

* C hange O rder //1 w as approved by the C M U  K ey

B uslness E xecutlve on M ay 20, 1999 for extendlng

the contract com pletlon date from  M ay 1, 1999 to

M ay 30, 1999

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 8 l 999 page 32



* C hange O rder //2 w as approved by the C M U  K ey

B uslness Executlve on O ctober 27, 1999 for

$33,188 1 0 Thls change order w as for pum p

statlon lm provem ents requlred by new  B ulldm g

Standards pollcjes and extended the com pletlon date

to N ovem ber 15, 1999

29. W ater C ontract - C harlotte M ecklenburg School B oard and N iblock-

R idgeline L L C

A ction ; R ecom m end app roval of a reim bursable w ater contract

be- een tlle C ity and C harlotte M ecklenburg School

B oard and N iblock-m dgeline L L C .

Policy C M U D  Extenslon Pollcy -5-Y ear R elm bursem ent Program

E xplanation: * C harlotte M ecklenburg School B oard and N lblock-

R ldgellne L L C , as co-appllcants, request a contract

for a pn vately deslr ed/publlcly constructed w ater

m am , ldentlfied ln the FY  2000-2004 C apltal

lnvestm ent Plan T lu s w ater m am  w 11l extend along

B eattles Ford R oad, f'rom  JIm  K ldd R oad, passlng

the N lblock-R ldgellne LLC  proposed T anner's

C reek Subdlvlslon, and term lnate at the proposed

slte of N orth H lgh School on B eattles Ford R oad

The appllcants have em ployed a N  C  reglstered

englneer to deslgn thls w ater m aln to C sfu

standards, and w lll donate the deslgn w ork The

prq ect, once deslgned to C Nlu  standards, w 1l1 be

b1d publlcly

Funding: * TlAe estlm ated cost of thls prolect ls $679,800 Tile

co-appllcants w lll pay the full cost of thls prolect

The C lty w ll1 reym burse the appllcant over a tive-

year penod because It Is an approved Caplta!

h w estm ent P lan prolect

B ackground: The appllcant has deposlted 5%  of the estlm ated prolect

cost w lth the rem alnlng 95%  to be deposlted pn or to

con structlon

C ily C ounctl A grnda N ovem ber 8 l 999 Iu ge 33



3.9.. M yers Park W ater M ain R ehabilitation

A ction: A. R eject tlle low Ilon-responsive bid of $:45,250 by
H eitkam p, Inc. of W atertow n, C onnecticut; and

B . A w ard a contract to the lew est, responsive

bidder, R etusa, Inc. of G reensboro, N orth

C arolina fer $948,948.

E xplanatiow: * Tlus prolect lncludes replacm g o1d 2-lnch w ater

m alns w lth new  6-lnch and 2-1nch w ater m alns and

rehabllltatlng lz-lnch, 6-1nch and 4-1nch w ater

m am s by oleam ng and applym g an epoxy hm ng to

the lntenor w alls of the plpes Thls w ork w 1l1 take

place m  the M yers Park nelghborhood ln C harlotte

* Epoxy has been speclfied for thls prolect because of

1ts hard, lm perm eable coatlng, lts quallty assurance

and the potentlal w ater quallty concem s assoclated

w lth cem ent m ortar llnlng ln w ater dlstnbutlon

system s H ow ever, should the bldder choose a

llnlng other than epoxy, a provzslon w as lncluded m

the contract w hlch outllned an approval process for

product substltutlons

* The apparent, 1ow  bldder (H eltkam p, lnc ) ls not
consldered responslve and Is not belng

recom m ended because

-  the product they propose to use does not m eet

the prolect speclficatlons,

-  thm r proposal dld not m eet the requlrem ents of

the contract,

-  K eltkam p d1d not request conslderatlon or

revlew  of tlze perfbrm ance of thelr proposed

llnlng procedure C em ent m ortar llnlng does not

m eet the speclficatlons and ls not an approved

llnm g product for thls prolect, and

-  Epoxy has been spem fied ms the approved lm m g

product for thls prolect H eltkam p, Inc m arked

through the word çtepox/' on the b1d docum ents
and w rote ln the w ord tçcem ent ''

C lty C ouncjl A grnda N ovem ber 8 1999 fu ge 34


























